

No. 14-7955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUSAN OTTO	JON M. SANDS
FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER	FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
W. DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI	DALE A. BAICH
RANDY A. BAUMAN	ROBIN C. KONRAD *
215 Dean A. McGee Avenue	850 West Adams Street
Suite 707	Suite 201
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Phoenix, AZ 85007
(405) 609-5975	(602) 382-2816
	robin_konrad@fd.org
MARK E. HADDAD	PETER D. KEISLER
ALYCIA A. DEGEN	JEFFREY T. GREEN
AMANDA V. LOPEZ	JACQUELINE G. COOPER
COLLIN P. WEDEL	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street	1501 K Street N.W.
Los Angeles, CA 90013	Washington, D.C. 20005
(213) 896-6000	(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

March 9, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIB- ITS EXECUTIONS USING INDISPUTA- BLY PAINFUL DRUGS UNLESS THEY ARE PRECEDED BY ADMINISTRATION OF A MEDICALLY RELIABLE GENERAL ANESTHETIC.....	28
A. The Undisputed Facts Alone Establish The Objectively Intolerable Risk Of Harm Posed By Using Midazolam As The Sole Anesthetic In An Otherwise Painful Lethal-Injection Protocol.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The District Court Erroneously Credited Unreliable Expert Testimony Regarding Midazolam’s Suitability In A Three-Drug Protocol.	32
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT PRISONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A STAY UPON A SHOWING OF A SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	39
III. CONDEMNED PRISONERS NEED NOT PLEAD ALTERNATIVES TO AVOID AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CRUEL EXECUTION.....	46
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	27, 33, 34, 38
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:11-cv-438-WKW, 2015 WL 224738 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2015)	8
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	27, 39, 41
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	passim
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Ariz. 2011)	7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	32
<i>Chavez v. Florida SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Chavez v. Palmer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1156 (2014).....	1
<i>Chester v. Wetzel</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1261, 2012 WL 5439054 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2012)	8
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	33, 35
<i>DeYoung v. Owens</i> , 646 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)....	35
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	52
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	51
<i>Gray v. Kelly</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2956 (2011).....	42
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	27, 39, 41, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	52
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	29, 39, 43, 46
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1790 (2014)	8
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 906 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	8, 31
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	28, 48, 51
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	31
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	27, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	43
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) ..	51
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	32
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	8
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	5
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 641 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Rhoades v. Reinke</i> , 671 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	42, 51
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	51
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	33
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949)	34
<i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Wackerly v. Jones</i> , 398 F. App'x 360 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Warner v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 824 (2015) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	11, 25, 31, 51
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	51
<i>Wellons v. Commissioner, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Wellons v. Owens</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2838 (2014)	8
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Yowell v. Livingston</i> , 134 S. Ct. 417 (2013)	8
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	43, 46
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	39
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 759 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir.), vacated, 135 S. Ct. 21 (2014)	31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1014(A) (2011)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
COURT DOCUMENT	
Order, <i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW (D. Ariz. July 24, 2014), ECF No. 34	8
Order, <i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW (D. Ariz. Nov. 24, 2014), ECF No. 68	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g)	18, 36
Alan Johnson, <i>Capital Punishment; Next Ohio Execution Postponed by Kasich</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Feb. 8, 2014, available at http://www.dispatch.com/content/stories/local/2014/02/07/kasich-postpones-march-19-execution.html	32
Alan Johnson, <i>Execution; State Will Increase Lethal Dosages</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Apr. 29, 2014	21
Alan M. Wolf, <i>Hospira Halts Rocky Mount Production of Death Penalty Drug</i> , News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), Jan. 21, 2011	6
Am. Soc’y of Health-System Pharmacists, <i>Thiopental Injection</i> , Discontinued Drug Bulletins (Jan. 21, 2011), http://www.ashp.org/menu/DrugShortages/DrugsNoLongerAvailable/Bulletin.aspx?id=563	6
Brett Barrouquere, <i>Kentucky Drops 2-Drug Executions, Reworking Method</i> , Associated Press, Nov. 14, 2014, available at http://www.denverpost.com/ci_26937217/kentucky-drops-2-drug-executions-reworking-method	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
DailyMed, <i>Label: Nembutal Sodium</i> , http://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/drugInfo.cfm?setid=5c380ab0-4386-48b6-80ab-ca594b23bc74 (last update May 2012)	7
DailyMed, <i>Thiopental Sodium</i> , Label Archives (Feb. 7, 2011), https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/archives/fdaDrugInfo.cfm?archiveid=48745	5, 30
Denise Grady, <i>Three-Drug Protocol Persists for Lethal Injections, Despite Ease of Using One</i> , N.Y. Times, May 2, 2014	47
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (28th ed. 1994).....	5
Exec. Order No. 2014-08, Governor of Oklahoma (Apr. 22, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/executive/939.pdf	10
<i>Execution List 2015</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2015 (last visited Mar. 5, 2015)	47
Fernanda Santos & John Schwartz, <i>A Prolonged Execution in Arizona Leads to a Temporary Halt</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 2014	31
Fernanda Santos, <i>Executed Arizona Inmate Got 15 Times Standard Dose, Lawyers Say</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2014	21
J.G. Reves et al., <i>Midazolam: Pharmacology and Uses</i> , <i>Anesthesiology</i> 62:310 (1985).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Justin Juozapavicius, <i>Oklahoma Will Not Review Protocol After Recent Executions</i> , NewsOK.com (Jan. 28, 2014), http://newsok.com/oklahoma-will-not-review-protocol-after-recent-executions/article/3927866/?page=1	7
Katie Fretland, <i>Records Show Oklahoma Officials Wanted Perks for Helping Texas in Search for Scarce Lethal Injections</i> , Colo. Indep. (Mar. 18, 2014), http://www.coloradoindependent.com/146553/oklahoma-scrambles-to-find-lethal-injections-for-two-imminent-executions	10
Mark Berman, <i>Ohio Drops Controversial Lethal Injection Drug, Postpones Upcoming Execution</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 9, 2015, available at 2015 WLNR 790889....	31
Press Release, Hospira, Inc., Hospira Statement Regarding Pentothal™ (sodium thiopental) Market Exit (Jan. 21, 2011), available at http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=175550&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=1518610&highlight	6
Press Release, Lundbeck, Lundbeck Overhauls Pentobarbital Distribution Program to Restrict Misuse (July 1, 2011), available at http://investor.lundbeck.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=605775	8
Press Release, Ohio Dep't of Rehabilitation & Corr., Execution Dates Revised (Jan. 30, 2015), available at http://www.drc.ohio.gov/Public/press/press437.htm	8
Robert K. Stoelting & Simon C. Hillier, <i>Pharmacology & Physiology in Anesthetic Practice</i> (4th ed. 2005)	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Sean Murphy, <i>Dying Oklahoma Inmate's Last Words Stir Questions</i> , Associated Press, Jan. 16, 2015, available at http://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2015/01/16/us/ap-us-oklahoma-execution-lawsuit.html?_r=0	22
<i>Stedman's Medical Dictionary</i> 414 (28th ed., 2006)	5
Steven C. Curry et al., <i>Neurotransmitters, Goldfrank's Toxicology Emergencies</i> (6th ed. 1998)	16
<i>Texas: State Bought Execution Drugs From a Compounding Pharmacy</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2013.....	47
Warning Letter from John R. Gridley, Dir., Atl. Dist., FDA, to Christopher B. Begley, CEO, Hospira Inc., (Apr. 12, 2010), available at http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters/2010/ucm208691.htm	6
Wendy N. Davis, <i>Compound Sentence: States Keep Mum On Where Lethal Injection Drugs Are Made</i> , 100-MAR A.B.A. J. 15 (2014)	47
